AGENDA and PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE Hidden Valley Fire District Board Meeting Tuesday, July 27, 2021, at 4:30 PM

The meeting and public hearing will be held on line and is open to the public at the following address:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88553889376

To join by phone only, dial 669 900 6833 Meeting ID: 885 5388 9376

Pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 38-431.02 and 48-805.02 (A), notice is hereby given to the members of the Hidden Valley Fire District Board and to the general public that the Hidden Valley Fire District Board will have a meeting, including a public hearing, on Tuesday, July 27, 2021, at 4:30 PM.

The agenda for the meeting is as follows:

- 1. Call to Order.
- 2. Approval of Meeting Minutes from the Board meeting held on July 6, 2021.
- 3. Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget
 - a. **PUBLIC HEARING** Members of the public may address the Board with comments concerning the proposed budget.
 - b. Discussion and possible action to approve the 2021/2022 budget shown below.

Tentative Budget	FY 2021/2022	Est. FY 2022/2023	Est. FY 2023/2024
Salaries	\$0	\$0	\$0
Administrative (PO Box, etc.)	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$1,000
Legal	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500
Rural Metro Contract	\$317,000	\$352,000	\$359,000
Total	\$319,500	\$354,500	\$362,500

- 4. Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Tax Rate
 - a. Discussion and possible action to approve the estimated 2021/2022 District tax rate.
 - b. Based on the above budget, current assessed property values, and a 20% fire district assistance tax, the 2021/2022 estimated tax rate would be 0.8330 per \$100 of assessed value.
- 5. Adjournment.

Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation, such as a sign language interpreter, by contacting Lee Alter at 520-991-1923. Requests should be made as early as possible to arrange the accommodation.

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the attached agenda/public hearing notice was duly posted at the <u>Hidden Valley Fire District website</u> and the following three physical locations:

Sabino Mountain Clubhouse Entrance gate to Sabino Mountain community pool Wes Miller Park entrance way

The agenda/public hearing notice was also emailed to the Hidden Valley, Sabino Mountain, and Sabino Town and Country Estates homeowners associations on July 7, 2021.

Dated this 7 th day of July, 2021	
Lee Alter, Board Chair	